Payback time 6 years 6 years 3 years 3 years 2 years 2 years

The results of this analysis are more or less similar to the results of the analysis with a
relative speed of 10.0 km/h. Also in this analysis all options are economically feasible.
However ship owners will probably not use for the lengthening options of 76 metres as
the payback period is beyond their desired pay back periods.

6.4 Sensitivity analyses
The following tables show the outcome of the sensitivity analyses carried out for the
lengthening options. All analyses are carried out for a relative speed of 10.0 km/h which
is probably the speed most often used. The first analysis carried out focuses on
lengthening the vessel by 6 metres and the installation of a propeller in nozzle. This
option is chosen as it is the option with the longest payback period. Changes in fuel
price, investment costs or transport prices might make this option a less desirable one.
Each of these effects is considered separately and a worst case and best case scenario
are presented.

Table 6.6 Outcome of sensitivity analysis Loa 76 m and propeller in nozzle (relative speed
10.0 km/h)
  Investment costs Fuel price Transport price
 Base

case
-20% +20% -10% +10% -25% +25%

NPV (x
1000)

€ 801 € 880 € 723 € 798 € 805 € 505 € 1,098

IRR 21% 26% 18% 21% 21% 16% 26%
Payback
time

6 years 5 years 7 years 6 years 6 years 8 years 5 years

The sensitive analysis shows that this retrofit option is most sensitive to changes in the
investment costs and transport price. The option becomes less attractive once the
investment costs increase by 20% or the transport prices drop by 25%. In these cases
the payback period will be seven respectively eight years and ship owners indicated that
the desirable payback period is 3 to 4 years. However if the investment costs decrease
or the transport prices increase it become more attractive to invest in this option as the
payback period is shortened to five years in both scenarios. It seems that this retrofit
option is not very sensitive for changes in the fuel price as the pay back remains the
same in both situations.

The same sensitive analysis was done for lengthening the vessel with 6 metres, but
without changing the propeller arrangement.

WP 6: New scales and services

31/57

Table 6.7 Outcome of sensitivity analysis Loa 76 m and naked propeller (relative speed
10.0 km/h)
  Investment costs Fuel price Transport price
 Base

case
-20% +20% -10% +10% -25% +25%

NPV (x
1000)

€ 791 € 859 € 722 € 793 € 788 € 494 € 1,087

IRR 23% 28% 19% 23% 23% 17% 28%
Payback
time

6 years 5 years 7 years 6 years 6 years 8 years 5 years

According to the sensitivity analysis carried out this option is also sensitive to increases
in investments costs and decrease in transport prices. The conclusions are more or less
the same as for the option reviewed above. The pay back periods are the same as the
ones found in the above mentioned sensitivity analysis. It seems that also this option is
insensitive to changes in the fuel price.

7 En

7.1 In
The as
describ
of 10.0
averag
differen
upstrea
the usa

Table 7

Propelle
naked

Propelle

[…]

a higher speed increases the fuel consumption of the vessel considerably and the
additional cargo capacity does not compensate for the fuel increase. However the
installation of a propeller in nozzle is beneficial as the payback period has decreased to
16 years.

10.4 Sensitivity analysis
The following tables show the outcome of the sensitivity analyses carried out for the
lengthening options. All analyses are carried out for a relative speed of 10.8 km/h which
is probably the speed most often used. The first analysis carried out focuses on

WP 6: New scales and services

46/57

lengthened the vessel with 6 metres and the current propeller arrangement. This option
is chosen as it is the option with a longer payback period than desired by the ship
owner, however with the potential to become an attractive option. Changes in fuel price,
investment costs or transport prices might make this option a less desirable one. Each
of these effects is considered separately and a worst case and best case scenario are
presented.

Table 10.5 Outcome of sensitivity analysis Loa 63.5 m and naked propeller (relative speed
10.8 km/h)
  Investment costs Fuel price Transport price
 Base

case
-20% +20% -10% +10% -25% +25%

NPV (x
1000)

€ 70 € 116 € 25 € 73 € 69 € -17 € 158

IRR 9% 12% 6% 9% 9% 5% 12%
Payback
time

15 years 11 years 21 years 15 years 15 years >26 years 11 years

As the analysis shows this lengthening option is most sensitive to changes in the
investment costs and in changes in transport prices. In case the investment costs
decrease or the transport prices increases the payback period is shortened from 15 to
11 years. However if the investment costs increase or the transport prices decrease the
payback period becomes longer. In case the transport prices drop the ship owner is no
longer able to earn back his initial investment.

In the second sensitivity analysis the lengthening option of 6 metres and installation of a
propeller on nozzle is considered. Also in this analysis a change in investment costs,
fuel prices and transport prices were taken into account.

Table 10.6 Outcome of sensitivity analysis Loa 63.5 m and propeller in nozzle (relative
speed 10.8 km/h)

  Investment costs Fuel price Transport price
 Base

case
-20% +20% -10% +10% -25% +25%

NPV (x
1000)

€ 71 € 126 € 15 € 68 € 73 € -16 € 158

IRR 8% 11% 6% 8% 8% 5% 11%
Payback
time

16 years 12 years 22 years 16 years 16 years >26 years 12 years

In this sensitivity analysis the conclusions are the same as for the previous analysis. It
can be concluded that the effect of installation of a propeller in nozzle is not much
influenced by changes in fuel prices at the shortest lengthening step.

11 En

11.1 In
The as
describ
of 10.8
averag
differen
downst
a nozz
consum

Table 1

Propelle
naked

Propelle
nozzle

In the a
data ar

• 5
• 6
• 6

11.2 R
In the
lengthe
environ
on the
‘naked’

nvironm

nput data
sessment

bed in chap